12. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

31 March

As restated
30 June

2024 2023
£ £

Other creditors 1,107 -

Accruals 511,200 224,180

512,307 224,180

Included in accruals are grants payable of £498,000 (2023: £221,000).

Page 33

THE SHEARS FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

13. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

31 March

As restated
30 June

2024 2023
£ £

Accruals 270,000 355,000

Accruals falling due after one year all relate to grants payable.

14. Prior period adjustments

Previously grants have been recognised in the financial statements in accordance with the annual allocation for the
amounts awarded. In order to comply with SORP, the Trustees have taken the decision to recognise grant
expenditure in full upon a grant offer being made and communicated. A prior year adjustment has been made to
the figures previously reported as at 30 June 2023 to include £480,000 of additional grant expenditure. The effects
of this adjustment are shown in the tables below.

Changes to the statement of financial activity

For the period ended 30 June 2023
As previously

reported
Adjustment as

at 30 June 2023 As restated

£ £ £

Grants paid 1,030,500 480,000 1,510,500

Charitable activities expenditure 1,126,193 480,000 1,606,193

Net movement in funds (443,779) (480,000) (923,779)

Changes to the balance sheet

For the period ended 30 June 2023
As previously

reported

Adjustment as
at 30 June

2023 As restated

£ £ £

Creditors due within one year

Accruals for grants payable 96,000 125,000 221,000

Creditors due after one year

Accruals for grants payable - 355,000 355,000

Funds

Unrestricted funds 294,987 (480,000) (185,013)

Page 34

THE SHEARS FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

15. Statement of funds

Statement of funds - current period

As restated
Balance at 1

July 2023

£
Income

£
Expenditure

£

Transfers
in/out

£

Gains/
(Losses)

£

Balance at 31
March 2024

£

Unrestricted
funds

General fund (185,013) 355,535 (900,417) 16,930,459 1,903,104 18,103,668

Endowment funds

Capital fund 16,930,459 - - (16,930,459) - -

Total of funds 16,745,446 355,535 (900,417) - 1,903,104 18,103,668

Statement of funds - prior period

Balance at
1 April 2022

£
Income

£

As restated
Expenditure

£

Transfers
in/out

£

Gains/
(Losses)

£

As restated
Balance at

30 June 2023
£

Unrestricted
funds

General fund 542,213 854,842 (1,667,226) 85,158 - (185,013)

Endowment funds

Capital fund 17,127,012 - (80,000) (85,158) (31,395) 16,930,459

Total of funds 17,669,225 854,842 (1,747,226) - (31,395) 16,745,446

Page 35

THE SHEARS FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

15. Statement of funds (continued)

The unrestricted funds represents the unrestricted resources available for the general work of the Foundation.

16. Summary of funds

Summary of funds - current period

As restated
Balance at 1

July 2023

£
Income

£
Expenditure

£

Transfers
in/out

£

Gains/
(Losses)

£

Balance at 31
March 2024

£

General funds (185,013) 355,535 (900,417) 16,930,459 1,903,104 18,103,668

Endowment funds 16,930,459 -- (16,930,459) --

16,745,446 355,535 (900,417) - 1,903,104 18,103,668

Summary of funds - prior period

Balance at
1 April 2022

£
Income

£

As restated
Expenditure

£

Transfers
in/out

£

Gains/
(Losses)

£

As restated
Balance at

30 June 2023
£

General funds -85,158(1,667,226)854,842542,213 (185,013)

Endowment funds 17,127,012 - (31,395)(85,158)(80,000) 16,930,459

17,669,225 -(1,747,226)854,842 (31,395) 16,745,446

Page 36

The  endowment  capital  fund  represents  the initial  investment  and subsequent additional investments from which
the  Foundation  generates  income.  The  endowment  remains  unrestricted  as  there  is  to  restriction  in  either  the
application of income or the use of the underlying capital.

Transfers

Following  a  clarification  of  the  terms  of  the  original  donation  of  the  fixed  asset  investments,  the  Trustees  are  of
the  opinion  that  the  investment  portfolio  is  available  to  be  freely  spent  as  the  Trustees  deem  fit.  A  transfer  has
been  made  from  endowment  funds  to  unrestricted  funds  to  reclassify  all  funds  as  unrestricted  to  more  fairly
reflect the nature of the funds of the charity.

THE SHEARS FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

17. Analysis of net assets between funds

Analysis of net assets between funds - current period

Unrestricted
funds

31 March

2024

Total
funds

31 March

2024
   £   £

Fixed asset investments 18,728,564 18,728,564

Current assets 157,411 157,411

Creditors due within one year (512,307) (512,307)

Creditors due in more than one year (270,000) (270,000)

Total 18,103,668 18,103,668

Analysis of net assets between funds - prior period

As restated
Unrestricted

funds
30 June

2023

Endowment
funds

30 June
2023

As restated
Total
funds

30 June
2023

   £   £   £

Fixed asset investments 234,826 16,930,459 17,165,285

Current assets 159,341 - 159,341

Creditors due within one year (224,180) - (224,180)

Creditors due in more than one year (355,000) - (355,000)

Total As restated (185,013) 16,930,459 16,745,446

18. Pension commitments

The charitable company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. The pension cost charge represents
contributions payable by the charitable company to the fund and amounted to £114 (2023: £nil). Contributions of
£75 (2023: £nil) were payable to the fund at the balance sheet date and are included in creditors.

Page 37

THE SHEARS FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

19. Related party transactions

During the period fees of £33,755 (2023: £47,195) were paid to B Warnes for the provision of management
services. Payment of these fees for services provided to the charity has been approved by the charity commission.